EVENING BESSION
SPECIAL MEETING.

8,10 ofcleck,
Council Chamber.
City Hall,

February 27th, 1534,

A meeting of the City Counclil was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman;
and Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull, Stech, Donovan,
Miller, Adams, McOarthy, Golden, McDonald,
MacDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Holland, Probert,
Doyle and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called specially

to consider the Estimates for the civic year 193L..7r.

CIVIO ESTIMATES o 193U..3R

| Alderman 8tech, Chairman of the
Finance Committee submits the Estimates for the
oivié year 1934~35, as prepared by the Finance
Committee, He informed the Councll that the
Estimates as submitted showed an inorease of
$32,163.57 over last year , and suggested that
as the vaflous schedules are taken up that
decreases might be made without any disadvantage

to the various departments which might out

down the inorease.

Moved by Alderman Stech, nscconded
by Alderman Minshull tha® the Estimates e

oonsidered, item by itom. Motdon passed.

s} 5l




"' ‘A'.'nLn'r oy : Y . .
ubh.—.\.,L‘,_“ = u...,.(, J.v/( )

SCHEDULE "A" — JOINT ESTIMATES MUNICIPALITY
OF HALIFAX

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconda!
by Alderman Smeltzor that Schedule"A! as submitted
be approved. Ilotion passed,

SCHEDULE "B" - PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Moved by Aldorman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that Schedule "BY ag
subnlitted be approved. Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "Q" — CITY HOME

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman H. A« lUacDonald that Schedule "C"
as submitted be approved. Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "D!" —~ TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL

Mowed by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Probert that Schedule "D" as |

submitted bo approved. Motion passed.

The following resolution is

subriitted.

RESOLVED that legislation similar 1
to that secured at the last session of the '
Leglslature be sought at the coming sesslon to
rnake effective the followlng directionss

That all persons whose salaries
or wages are pald by the Oity, unless otherwlse
exeripted by leglslative enactruent or special
resolution of the Oouncil be required to
contribute 10% of the salary or wages received
from the City, for the purpose of the general
revenue of the 0ity, during the clivic year
1934-35, and that the Treasuror be authorized to
deduct the said amount of 10% from the salarioes
or wages of all such ocmployccs and retaln the
said sum for the purposes of the general revenue

of the Oity.

This resolution does not apply to
any eriployec recciving an hourly wage of «35¢
or less.

~455~




February 27th, 193U,

lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the resolution as subnitted
be approved. Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "E" -~ PUBLIC GARDENS AND COMIONS

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldernan Sneltzer that Schedule "E'" ags subnmitted
be approved. llotion passed.

SCHEDULE "F" — POINT PLEASANT PARK

Moved by Aldeman Stech, seconded by
Aldernan Smeltzer that Schedule "F" as submitted
be approved and the natter of the Superintendent's
salary be further consldered by the Finanoce
Cormittee regarding contract for a perlod of
five years with a $60.00 per year increase.
If it is found that a contract exists the
Superlihbendent! s salary to be increased

accordingly. Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "G" — CITIZENS! FREE LIBRAEY

Moved by Aldermnan Stech, seconded by
Aldernan Minshull that Schedule "G" as subnitted

be approved, lotion passed.
SCHEDULE "H" — OITY HEALTH BOARD
Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded by

Aldemen Sreltzer that Schedule "H" as submitted

be approved. Motion passed.
SCHEDULE "I" - SUPERANNUATIONS
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Aldernan He he MacDonald that Schedule "I

o5 subnitted be approved. Motion passed.
bt 56




o o TSR i

February 27th, 1974,
SCHEDULE "J" - OITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that Schedule "J" ag
subuitted be approved. Motion passed.

HALIFAX HOUSING COILIISSION

Moved by Aldermah Btech, seconded
by Alderman He 1o llacDonald that the estimate
for the Halifax Housing Cormission as submitted
be aspproved. Motlon passedo.
SOHEDULE "K" - SHORT TERM DEBENTURES AND INTEREST

| lioved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldernman H. 4. MacDonald that Schedule "K!
as subnitted be approved. Motioh passed.
SOHEDULE "L" — INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880

Moved by Alderman Stech, secomied 1%
by Alderman Golden that Schedule "L" as |

subnitted be approved. Motion passed.
SOHEDULE "M" — INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905

| Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldernan Doyle that the item "Interest

adjustment" amounting to $25,000.00 be increased

to $35,000,00 in this schedule, Hotion passeds =
Moved by Aldermen Stech,

soconded by Alderran Miller that 8chedule "MY

a8 now amended be approved. Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "N" - SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS :

~ Moved by Aldernan Stech,
secorded by Alderman He. A. MacDonald that
Schedule "N" as submitted be approved. Motlon

paesed§

=57




PR A T A TR R e, s
et SR N R R e e

. vt . o ) e
A A a S LA RE By 'Wv-vna"“"." .bv"k BT L N A LTI PIRery 7 NI L A IRT o G TR TR o 3

February 27th, 1934,

SCHEDULE "O" -~ SALARIES

Read resolwtion re salary, City

Solicitor as follows.

W HEREAS the minimun and naxirun
salary together with provision for annual
automatic increases is not established in the
Salary Schedule for the City Solicitor.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
salary for the office of the City Solicitor be
advanced the sun of $200.00 for the civic year

- 1934-35 until such time as a minimun, maxirun

and annual autonatic inoreases are established
for thls position. :

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldernan Doyle that the resolution as
subrmitted be approved. Motion put and passed,

9 voting for the sane and g against it as follows.

FOR THE MOTIOM AGAINST IT
Alderrien Mitohell Aldernen Miller
Minshull Adans
Stech McCarthy
Donovan McDonald
Golden | MacDoneald
O'Toole Holland
Getley Smeltzer
Probert
Doyle
.-9... -7-.

STENOGRAPHER, CITY SOLICITOR'S OFFICE

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

by Aldermah Doyle that the salary of the
S8tenographer in the City Solioitor's Office
be not subject to the 10% contribution,

Motioh passed.

SISTANT CITY CLE

Moved by Alderman 8teeh, seconded

by Alderman Doyle that the item, Assistant

Oity Olerk be inoreased $100.00 automatic inorease,
e

" ';".-‘M‘N

|




February 27th, 1934,

and be not subject to the 10% contribution.
Motion put and passed, 12 voting for the same
and % against it as followws. |

FOR THE MOTION

Aldernen Mitcholl
Minshull
Stech -

AGAINST IT

Alderrmen Miller
~ Adans
lloDonald

Donogan Smeltzor
McCarthy

Golden

Ua.cDoneld

O!'Toole

Getley

Holland

Probert

Doyle

] oo T

COURT STENOGRAPHER

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the item, Court
Stenographer romain at $1,200,00 and not be
subject to the 10% contribution. Motion passed.
ASSESSORS OLERK |

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the item, Assessors
Olerk be set at $860.00 not subject to the 10%
contribution. Motion put and passed, 12 voting

for the sare and 4 against it as follows.

FOR THE :OTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Mitchell Aldermen Miller
Minshull Adans
Stech MoDonald
Donovan Snelbzer
McCarthy
Golden
MocDonald
O%Toole
Getley
Holland -
Probert
Doyle
~] O ngg

s




~ew

February 27th, 1934,
CITY COLLECTOR

| Moved by Aldernman Stech, seconded
by Aiderman Donovan that the item, Olty Collector
be set at $3,000.00 not subject to the 10%
contribution. Motion put and passed, 1l voting

for the sane and 5 oagainst i1t as follows.

FOR THE MOTION ' AGAINST IT
Alderrien Mitchell Aldernen M iller
Minshull Adans
8tech - Golden
Donovan MoDonald
MoCaxrthy Sreltzer
MacoDonald
O'Toole
Getley
Holland
P robert
Doyle
]l olon

Moved by Alderman 84eoh, seconded
by Aldornan Doyle that Schedule "O" as submitted
be now approved. Motion put and péssed, 11l voting

for the same and 5 againet it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldernen Mitchell Aldernen Miller
Minshull Adans
8t ech McCarthy
Donovan MoDonald
Golden Sieltzer
MacDonald :
0*'Toole
Getley
Holland
Probert
Doyle
] Lo : : "5-

SQHEDULE "P" - POLIOE |
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Golden that Bohedule P ag

subnitted be approved. Motion passed.
~46 0




B e LS ST T NS .
s TR e St et i e i T e S I

o H g e A R YRR

February 27th, 1934,
SCHEDULE "@" — PRISON

Moved by dlderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Smoltzor that Schedulc "Q" as submitted
be approved. lMotion passed.

SCHEDULE "R" .. QITY WORKS DEPARTLIENT
| Hoved by Aldorman Stesh, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that the Cormittee on Works
ostinatos be increoased $500,00 in the iten

"Public baths"; sare to provide bathing

facilities at Bedford Basin. Motion passed.
Yoved by Alderman 8tech, seconded
by Aldorran Doyle that Schedule "R" as now

ariended be approved. Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "g§" — FIRE DEPARTMENT

Hoad resolution re salary of

carpenter auployed by the Flre Departrient.

~ RESOLVED that the 8alary
Sohedule be amended to provide that the carpenter
employed by the Fire Departrient, shall be
entitled to receive nininunm and maximunm

ratos of solory, togother with automatic
inoreases equal to the amounts established for

o hosgonan,

FURTHER RESOLVED that the
amount of such autonmatic inorease for 1934-35
be fixed at $92,00.

Moved by Alderman Golden,
scconded by Alderman Doyle that the resolution
as submittod bo approved. Motion passed

unaniriously.
Moved by Aldemman 8tech, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that Schedule "S" as

subnitted bo approva%. Motion passed.
wl}6]




February 27th, 1934,

SGE@DULE "T" - UISOELLANEQUS

lioved by Alderman Stoch, seconded
by Aldernan Sneltzer that Scheduie NN ag |
subrittod be spproved. Motion put and passed,
14 voting for the same and 2 against it as follows.

FOR THE :QTION AGAINST. IT

Aldermen Uitohell Aldeirien Donovan
~ Minshull . MoCarthy
8t ech .
Millerx
Adans
Golden
MocDonald
MHaoDonnld
0t'Toole
Getley
Holland
Probert
Srieltzer
Doyle

Alderman MoOarthy wishes to be
recorded against the reduction of §1,000,00
in the itom'"contingent account”,

SCHEDULE "U" .. ESTIMATED INOOME
Moved by Alderman 8tech,

seconded by Alderman Minshull that the iten
f"Oontribution fron City Officials!" be increased

from $65,000,00 to $70,000.00. Motion passed.
The following resolition

is subnitted,

Any surplus remaining in
oxcess of the arount estimated to be received
ae payments to the "Contribution Fund" in any
yoar shall be carriod forward for the purposec
of applying such surplus to the estimates of

any ensuing yoar.
Moved by Alderman Btech, seconded

by Alderman Minshull that the resolution as

subnittod be approved. Motion passod.
S sl 52




Fobruary 27th, 1934,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldormon H. Ae liacDonald that Sohedule "U" as
now anended be approved. Motidn passad.,

Yioved by Alderman StHoh,
seconded by aldorman Miller that the estinmates
as a whole be now approved as amendéd.

Motion passed.
| The following resolution is

submi bt ed, S '

| RﬁSOLVEB that the General and

Ordinary Assessment armounting to $661,688.65
less probable income $203,939.05 raking a total of

| $45§ 749,60 and the extre assessment amounting
to $1,6

00,424,10 as set out' in the yearly estitates
herewlth submitted for 1934-35 riaking a total
of $2,058,17£5Z0 plus 2 percent for short
colleotions $46,308.91 naking $2,104,482,61
less estinated Poll Tax $35,000.00 and $5,000.00
frou unexpended belances maiing a total of
$2,074,482,61 be confirmed and do now pess and
that the inhabitants and property within
the City be .gssessed and rated for the sald sun
of $2,074,482 6.

_+ ' - Further feHqlved that the

N

oxty BTk 46 Noroby direoted to transmit

The ‘sald Estinatos together with a copy of

this rosolution to the City Assessor on or
before the first day of March next and to
instruct hin to fix the rate of taxation for

the year ending April 30th, 1935 on the
basis of tho said amount of $2,07h,U82.61..
Moved by Alderman Steoh,

sooonded by alderman Miller and passed unanimouslys

463




CITY OF HALIFAX.
ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR - 193U4-135

. Estimates of Income and Expenditure
for the Civic Year ending April 30th,

1935 as passed by the City Counecil,
February 27th, 1934,

1934-35 Inoremse  Deoresse

1933=34

E{TRA ASSESSMENT

A, Joint Estimates
Munioipality of Halifax gZS 305 66 ¢2 897.34
8, Public Schools 25, 037.88
0. City Home 002 50 3,23%9.25
D. Tuberculosis Hospital 29 355.00 3,4g2.15
E, Fublic Gardens and .
Common , 17,217.30 227.3%0
F. Point Pleasant Park L) 254,80 25,00
G. Citizens Free Library U 810,00 692 00
B, Oity Health Board 30,330.00 482,50
. Superannue tions 36, 184,95 3,476.61
7. Gity Grante & Bundries 225,654.25 31, k.5
K, Short Term Debentures o
and Interest 14,849,22 11,075.84
L. Intaest on Consolidated
Fund 1830 49, 394,00
¥. Interest on Consolidated .
Fund 1905 | 332,997.76 21,493.22 35& 490,98
N

. Binking Fund

requirements ,__321*&5&&§9__n§_§91L15_3_ 6. 74
| 00 Tok 10 U5 82375 BF, 352,80 1, 13 923.15

GENERAL ASSESSMENT

0. Salaries Z 30,00 3,710.00 83,020.00
F. Polioe 125 58.00 5,930.00 119, 723.00
Q. Prison 15,095 15 190,00 ' 15,285.15
R, Oity Works Dept. 21 ,066.07 9,366.07 2l41, 700.00.
S. Fire Department h 8,263, oo 7,925.00 160 338,00
Fire Alarm Tele rap
System ; | 5,876,473 389 .49 5, 436,94

| 600,0
T, ¥iscellaneous _ﬁ% 5732056 m“z‘a"‘no,oo 35,15-!3' 09

U. Less Estimated

: tIncome __B.Q.LW - W
hesosmmont 457, 749,60 46, 2k4,36 790,00  Wg2,20k.7h

Assessment
Total Extra Assessment

L Add Proviseion. Short
Collection 2¢

Less Unexpended R Cina il i i
Balance P | 5,000,00 5,000.00

B Loss Estimated Poll T&l.__ZSuQQQ;QQ__
Oivic Year 1934-35 2, o7k, 422,61
Previous Year ‘

INOREASE 3__;]_._111._33 w .




February 27th, 1934,

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES

Read report of the Committee on Workn

submitting Water Department estimates for the

civic year 1934~35,

February 27th, 1934,

The City Oouncil.

Gentlemens~

The Committee on Works recommend that
the Estimates for the Water Department for the

year 1934-35 attached hereto, be adopted.
A. Audley Thompson

MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

IFAX WATER WORKS
ESTIMATES

45126 '%H‘s $IEZ '0'88&00

REVENUE

Meter Rates

Meter Rentals 23 300,00
Special Agreements ZGS 9 ooo.oo
Fire Protection 53 ZO 80 000,00
Bonde 3,3 3m200 00
Interest 800, 00 3,000 Q0
Miscellaneous 00,0 '
$251,449.17

Less:
Di scount 5,500,00 5,000,00
Reductions 520.79 ’ 600,00
Short Colleotions 24700400 —2,500,00
Total Revenue 212 , 928, 38
EXPENDITURES:
SALARIES
Deputy City Engineer 3,600,00 , 600,00
Asst. Engineer 3 200,00 , 400,00
Clerk of Works ,500 00 2,500.,00
Asst.Clerk of

Works (half) 990,0C 1,000,00
Superintende nt 2 500.00 2! , 500400
St enographer Clerk 1 300400 1 300,00
Ledger Keepers

2 6 $1700, 3, 400400 3 400,00
Entry Olerk 1,700,400 1, 700,00
Plumbing Inspector

(half) 1,010,400 1,040,00
CeBhier (half) 600400 ’ 600,00
Sub-0ollector 1,600.00 . 1,600,00
Audit Olerk ‘f.» |

(part % @$300.) 900,00 900,00
Meter Readers |

(3 8 §X500.) - 4,500.00 4500400
Meter Reader

(16 $1300.) 1,300.00 - 1,300,00
Meter Reader |

(10 $1260.) 14260400 50, 36000 ks 260400

o} Fae

249, 000,00

§,100,00
aﬁgféﬁ%;éﬁ'

30,600,00

- - . -
P S T o R

L R

gy



1933

Wages w47,310.27
Materials and Supplies 8,109.12
General Expense 6,576.26
| 61, 995.65
Interest consolidated
fund 1830 19,516.00
Interest consolidated ~
fund 1905 80,826,49
Int.and Premium U.S.Loan 23
Sinking Fund 22,992. 77
Depreciation and
Renewals 25,000,00
148,335,149
Total $240,691.14

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the report of the
Oommittoc on Works submitting estimates for the
Water Department for the civioc year 1934-35
be adopted, and that sald estimates be approved
subject to the resolution regarding reduction

in salaries and wages passed at thls meeting.

Motlon passcd.
11.15 P. M.,

Moved by Aldemman Stech, scconded by
Aldermen Minshull that this meeting do now

adjourn. Motion passed.

Meoting adjourned.

ST OF LINES

Oivic Estinates, 1934-35
Wator Department Estimates

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR -AND OHAIRIAN.

BiY Olomer?
¢ .
TS

February 27th,

1934,
1934 :
$47,000.00 i
8 ) OOO . OO _ .'
7,000,00

62, 000,00
19,516,00
80,826,49

2
22,992 77

~22.000,00 335k

4240, 935,49

%




-.-.-----IlIllllI-IIIIIII----fcr——_____

EFTERNOON SESSION
SPECIAL MEETING,

4,30 otclock,
Council Chanmber,
Clty Hall,
Merch 6th, 1934,

A special meeting of the OCity
Council was called for this afterncon. At the
above named hour there were present His Worship
the Mayor, Chairman; and Aldermen Minshull,
Stech, Donovan, Miller, Oonn, OiToole, Getley,
Holland and Smeltzer.

4.39 otclock,

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded
by Alderman Conn that the Councll adjourn for
one half hour. Motlon passed. v

One half hour having elapsed and
not having s quorum present, His Woiship the

Mayor advised the members present'thax the

Councill stands adjourned.

The Oity Olerk is authorized to
call a meeting for Tuesday, March 13th at
8 POMQ

A. Audley Thompson, ;
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN. ;

H. 0. Powell,
CITY OLERK.

{57




EVENING SESSION

SPECIAL MEETING.

8410 o'clook,
Council Ohamber,
Oity Hall,
March 13th, 1934,
A speclal meeting of the 0ity Council
was held this evening. 4t the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor, Ohalrman;

and Aldermen Minghull, Stech, Donovan, Miller,

Conn, Golden, McDonald, MacDonald, O'Toole, Getley,

Holland, Probert, Doyle and Smeltzers.
The meeting was called specially fo
consider and desl with legislation.

LEGISLAT ION
Alderman Doyle, Vice~Chairman of the

Laws and Privileges Committee submits the
following legislation which he requests the City

Solicitor to explain to Council.

le Sub-gection (1) of Section 109, as
emended by Section 2 of Chapter 67 of the Acts
of 1933, is further amended by adding thereto
the followlng clause:?

"13, Taxation Commlttee™.,

2. Sub-section 1 of Bection 14l is amended
by striking out the words "The Mayor, the
treasurer, end the chalrman of the Finance
Committee shall", ir the first and second lines
thercof and substituting therefor the following
words: "the trustees of the General Sinking Fund
shall horocafter".

" Sub-soction 2 of Section 141 is
amondod by striking out the words "two or more
of the trustees, one of whom shall be the
troasurer" in the third and fourth lines thereof
end substituting thorofor the words "one or more
of tho trustoos togothor with the treasurer".

L6

“ah.




March 13th, 1934,

4, . Bub—scotion 1 of Scotion 142 is amended
by striking out the words "any two of thom , one’
belng the trecasurer" in tho second and third
linos thercof, and substituting therefor the

words "or any one or more of them together with
the treasurer",

54 Section 171 is amended by inserting
between the words "the" and "return" in the ninth
line thereof the words "day following the ",

6, Scction 171 is further amonded by‘”«
adding thereto immediately following the words

"oosts" in the last line thercof, the following
words}

"Brovided however, that in any oase where
the defendant shall show to the
satisfaction of the stipendiary
maglstrate prior to tho concluslon of the
slttings of the court on the return '
day of such writ, a prima facle defence,
sct-off, or counterolaim, the stipendiary
magistrate,'notwithstanding the provisions
of this section, shall permit the saild
defendant to file and serve upon the
plaintiff or his agent or solicitor such
grounds of defence, or such set-off or
counterclabm within such time certain
as the stipendlary magistratc shall order,
and that in default of such filing and
service within such time ocortaln, the
plaintiff may at the expiration thereof
enter final judgment by default, as
hereinbefore provided".

5 Sub-section (3) of Section 119 is
amended by inserting between the words "walved"
in the second line and "lose" in the third line
thereof the words "or unless the stipendiary
maglstrate otherwise orders, as provided in
Seotion 171 hercof",

8. Sub-section (1) of Bection 183 is
amended by inserting between the words "the" and
"day" in the third line thereof the words "day
following the" and by adding thereto, immediately
following the word "defendant" in the fourth

1ine thercof the words "subjeoct to the provisions
of Section 171 hereof',

. Sub-seotion (3} of Bection 183 is
amended by adding thereto immedlately followlng
the word "accordingly", "subject to the provisions
of 8ection 171 hercof', |

10, " Bectioh 196 is amended by inserting
between the words "any" and "commissioner" in
the second ine thereof the words "barrister or",

—l}6Gme

5 . e - - - cm .
= A R
R . - - PSR Bl - =




Merch 13th, 1934,

1l. Scotion 221 is amended by striking out .
the words "eloven" and forenoon" in the ninth i
line of Form A Thercin; and by inserting between [
the words "on" and "the" in the cleventh and i
twelfth lines of Form C thereof the words ‘
"fhe doy following', C

12, Sub-section 6 of Bection 315 is amended :
by inserting therein between the words "fund" and i
"the" in the first line therecof the following £
words: '"the expenses of conducting an annual

aquatic oompetition for a trophy known as the :
"Cornwallls Cup" the cost of providing suitable {
wreaths for memorlal wmonuments erected in the City :
to the mernory of soldiers or sailors.™ }

13, Sub-seoction 1 of Section 310 is amended g
by striking out the words "two thousand® in the #
fourteenth line thereof and substituting therefor %
the words "three thousand five hundred". | i

14, Section 315 is amended by adding thereto i
the following sub-secction :

"(8) Notwithetanding anything herein i
contained, in any case in which the )
Council shall be of the opinion that a ¥
oonriensurate benefit shall accrue to
the Cit§ therefor, the Council may make
contracts for any period not exceeding - p
three years for the sale or purchase {
by the City of any commodlty or service,
and any revenue recelved in respeot

to any such ¢dontract shall be paid into T
the general revenue of the Olty for the I
oivic year in which such revenue is
recoivod and any payrments made in

respect to the same shall be ocharged
against the revenue for the year in which
the same is oxpended",

T NSNS

15, The Chartor 1s anended by adding thereto
inmediatoly followlng Section 315 the following I
seotlion? i

1315.A.Notwithstanding any allowance heretofore
ostablished to cover losses, abatements or :
non=collection of rates or %axoa‘apoording o
to law, and in addition thorecto, the Clity 1
may ostablish a fund for the purpose of I
covoring losses, abatoments or non-collection 4
of beottoruent charges, according to law 1
and such fund shaell be derived from the |
appropriations established to provide for
such bottorments, but shall not exceed five
peroent of the portion of such betterment
chargos assosscd against abutters, and the
provision of any such amounts for such
purpose herotofore, are hercby ratified and

confirmed!.
wel} 70m

- ———_____i




16,

Maroch 13th, 1934,

Scotion 334 is hereby repealed and the

following substituted therefor:

17,

"334 (1) The reserve fund established by
Section 17 of Chaptor 51 of the Acts of 1902
for the purpose of providing a fund with

which to nake loans to the City in anticipation
of tho collection of taxos due to tho City

in rospect of any civio year, is hercby
continued and shall be known and designated

ae thoe "Reserve Pund',

(2) The trustees thercof, at tho request
of the City, ovidenced by a resolution of the
Council, may loan the rnoney of the said fund
to tho City, without interost, in
anticipation of the collection of the taxes
duo to the Olty in respect of any ociviec year",

Sub-section 3 of Section 336 as the

sanc 1s enacted by Socction 15 of Chapter 53 of the
Acts of 1932 1s amended by striking out the

words "seventy-five" in the second line thorcof
and substituting thoerefor the words "one hundred
and fifty",

18,

19.

botrocn clauscs

Scotion 343 is heroﬁy r epealed.

Sooti?n 356 is aronded by inscrting
bl and (o) thorcof the

followlng clauso:

"(bb) Tox payable when occupation is for

o purposc other than business or residential.!

20,

Bub-geotion 3 of Section 357 is

anonded by striking out the words "one-hsalf of
one! 1ff the fifth line thereof and substituting
thorofor the words "one and one half',

2l.

Section 364 is repesled and the

following substituted therefor:

|

"364,(1) Any person beginning, after
the rate for the ensuing civic year has beecn
struck, to oocupy any promises in respect
to which heo would be liable to a business
tox, or to a houschold tex, or to a tax in
respoct to an occupation for a purpose other
then businoss or residential, may be assessed
and rated for the tax in respect to lsuch
occupation, such tax to be proportionate
to tho period of the civic year then
unoxpired, and such tax mey be collected as
part of tho rates and taxes for the civic
year then ocurront. If the person 8o
beglnning to occupy has been previously assessed
in r espoot to other promises, such previous |
anosesenent and the tax in respect thersto
nay be oancelled and the tax for the
gsubsequont oocupation mubstitutod thorefor

in whole or in parte.
471~




Mordh 13%th, 1934,

(2) Every porson who comnénces business of
any kind in the Oity who has not been
assossed. for business tax in respect
%o such business at the provious general
assessment, shall upon commencing such. >
business, glve notice in writing to the.
assossor, notifying hinm of the fact.

(3) Any person so correnocing business Wwho
doos not glve such notice shall be
liable to a penalty not exceeding
forty dollars, and in default of payment,
imprisonnent for not less than thirty
days nor exceeding filnety days..

(4 )The ponnlty noy be remitted by the
" nagletrate 1f 1t appears at the trinl that
such person did not wilfully onit
to give such notice..

(5) Whether such notice is given or not,.
tho assessor shall assess and notify
such person commencing business after
tho eneranl assessment has been nade
a8 herelnbefore provided.

(6) A stateniont of the person liable and
the arount of the tax shall be furnished
by the asscssor to the collector, who
shnll collect the sarie.

(7) Any person so assessed may appeal to
the Court of Tax Appeals.

22, Beotion 365 is amended by inserting
thercin between tho words "tax" and "in®™ in the
soconcl 1line thorcof the words "or other
oocupation tax",

23 Section 371 is amended by inserting
therein between the words "tax" and "shall' 1n
the first line thereof the words" or tax in
respoct to an occupation for a purpose other
than bueinoss or residential',

ol Section 372 is repealed and the
following substituted thereforh.

"372. If any real property entltled to
exemption, including the property of
His Majesty,&s representod by olthor
the Governnent of Oanada, or of the
Provinco of Nova Scotia, is oocoupied

any person who 1is no% declared to be
exorpt from taxation, for residential ‘
or business purposes or for purposes 3
othor thon residentiasl or business, the g
portion so ooccupled shall cease durlng ;
the period of such occupancy to be ;
entitled to any exemption and the
occupant thercof shall be liable to
houschold tax or business tax or other
oocupanoy tax ae the case nay be',

wlf 7804 |




 March 13th, 1934,

25 ~ Boction 373, ae the sane is anended
by Scction 14 of Chapter 67 of the Acts .of 1933,

is further amended by striking out the words

"o residentinl, recreational, commercial or
industrial purpose™ and subb%ituting-therefor

the words" the purpose of any trade, profession or
‘other oalling, or for any residential, recreational
or other purpose not ‘included in any .of the
foregoing words!.

26 . . Scotion 374 is amencded by inserting
thoreln, betwoen the words "purposes" and "as"

in the fifth line thercof the words "or for any
othor purposes", and by insorting between the
words "tax" and "according" in the sixth aad
seventh lines thereof "or other occupation tax".

27, Sections 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
and 25 hereof shall be deened to have corec into
forco and offeoct on the lst day of December 1933,

28. Notwithstanding any provisions of
the Charter which provide that the valuations
for tho purpose of asscesrents for the next
ensuing year shall be completed by the thirty-
first day of Docerber, the ass#ssor may, within
thirty deays after the passing of this Aot,

rinke any asscssnent, upon which a tax for the
oivic year 1934~35, nay be levied, in respect

to any occupation of real property whlch is
occupled for a purpose other than for the purpose
of any trade, oalling or profession or other
calling oarried on for the purpose of gain, and
other than for residential purposes, and shall
soerve a notice of such assessment as provided

by the Ohorter, and such assessuent so rade

shall havc the sane effect as 1f the same had
beon rindo at the time of the general assessnent. -
The provisions of the Charter respecting appeals
fror assessrents shall apply._to. any agsessuents
80 riod@a.

29. The Charter 1s amended by adding
theroto irmediately following Bection 440A |
tho following scotiond’

WLOR. In any oase where the owner of
any porsonal property leases the
garie to any person for business,
residential or other purpose an&
such person is assessed in respect

- of any business, residential or
other occupation in which the said
‘personnl property is used by such

person, such personal property shall

be deeoried to be the property of
such person and the 0ity shall have
o lien upon such personal property
for any tax so assessed agalnst
such person in respeoct to such
occupancy, in the same manner as if
tho said personal property were

tho property of such person, which
1ion nay be enforoced against such

personal property as is herein provided".

¢




Merch 13th, 193k

B0e . B ctidn 473 18 amended by addin
~ thareto ix:nnécliutc]?y after the word "place!" in tge
fifth line thoreof, the fpllowing words:

“Provided however that this
scctlon shall not apply to any offlcial
~Who -has had any logal or equitable intorcst
in oany proporty so sold, if such intercet
has existod for at least three years prior
Yo the date of such sale',

1 e __Tho Chartor 1s amended by adding
Liodiatoly folloving Seotion 476 thereof the
following seotions

:"76A. It shall be the duty of the
~Joxation Conmlttes,

() To .enquirec into the rmnner in whioh
.assessnonts-arc nade in the Oity, and
“Teport. to the Council the results of its
~onquiries and any recommendations 1t nay

- ‘have .to nake ooncerning the sane;

(b] To onquire into and moke recormendations
to the Oouncil in respect to any
oqualixzation of asseossrents in the City;

" (0) .To onquiro into and report to tho
Council all propdrty or persons exerpt

- fron t axation and to make any reconmendations
concerning the same which the Cormlttee

-npay declide should be nades

(a) To praeparc and submit t o the Oouncil
-any report 1% may deenm necessary, proper,

or oxpedient to bo made oconcerning the
poynent of any euns to the Oity by any
Govornnent .An respedt to any property in

the (ity of Halifax owned by such Government;

(e) To enquire 1'nto and endeavour to
find odditional methods of inoreasing the

rOirénuc of the 0ity:

(f) To roport the details of progress
node, together with any recommendations, to
the Council at the regular meetings of %he
Oouncil 1in tho nonths of July, Ootober,
Jonuary and April in each oivio year, and
at any othor time or times, at any special
or ropular meetings of tho Oouncil, 1f
roquestod by the:.Council to do so, and sh
ony XXME other tirp or times the 6ommittee
rnay doon it advisabbee

Sl 7l




Max6k.13th, 1934,

() To consider, enquirc into and report
to the COouncil concerning any matter which
the said Commit tee may be instructed by the
Council to consider or enquire into".

32, The Ohartor is amended by adding
thercto innedlately following Seotion 489 the '
following seoctions: , _ .

"igd9i. (1) No porson, firm, or corporation p
residing -or having its principnl place of ;
business outside of the Province or the , 5
principal part of whose business is carried - K
on outside of the Province, who has not ]
pold for the current oivio year & business |
tax of not less than $50.00, shall in the g
Oity oarry on the business of purchasing
or soliociting the purchase of old fold or ;
other precious or seni-previous netals or ’
articles made therefron, without having ;
first taken out a license therefor.

(2) The fee for such license shall be ﬁ
$75 0000 3

(3) In any information or complaint for o
the violation of this sectlon it shall not j
be nocessary for the prosecutor or ocomplainant V
to prove any allegation for non—-residence
contalned in such information or ocomplaint,
but the burden or proof shall be on the
- defendant to disprove such allegation of ;
non-resldenoce. f

(4) Every person, fimm or corporation who .
contravenes or fails to comply with any of the |
provisions of this section shall for each !
offencoe be liable to a penalty of $150.00
and in default of paymnent to inprisonment
for a tern not exceeding thirty days.

(5) Thie soction shall not apply to
any person, fimm or corporation who or which
is the owner or oocupier of real groperty
within the Oity of the value of $6,000,00, and
18 assoessod in respoct of such property ~
for 0ity rates and taxes for the current
olvic year:; provided, however, that nothing
herein oon%ainod shail be deemed to exenpt
such person carrying on the business as . It
horein defined from liabllity to be assessed {7
for businoss tax in respeot of such business!, I

IR P

33, Bub-sootion 2 of Section 628 is amended
by etriking out the words "a description of the
1and or intorost expropriated and of the amount
so padd into Oourt in not less than two i
nowspapers published in the Olty for two weeks O

=475~




E
3

- March 13th, 1934,

by two insertions in each week" in the seventh,
eight, ninth and tenth 1lines thereof, and
substituting therefor the words "a general
description of the land or interest expropriated
and of the amount so paid into Gourt and a notice
that a detalled desoription of such land or interest
nay be inspectoed nt tho office of the Engineer for
8 perlod of one nonth from the date of the first
insortion thoreof, in not less than two newspapers
published in the 61ty for two wecks by two
insortions in each woek".,

3L, The Oharter is amended by adding
thoreto inncdintoly after Section 644 thereof
the following seotibn:

"6Ul 4, Sorc money which has boon recoived
or which shall bo rooceived fror the sale
of lots in Camp Hill Oemetery, or which
has been or shall be receciveod for the
purpose of providing a fund for the
upkeop of the fence surrounding such
oometery, and any othor rioney which nay
bae received by the O0ity for the ocare

and rnaintenance of the Cenetery
gonorally shall be investod by the
trustoos of the General Sinking Fund and
applied by the trustees according to

the purposes thereef and such trustees
shall have the ocustody of such noney

or investments'. |

35 Section B5 of Chapter 69 of the
Aots of 1923% as the sare 1s enacted by Bection 7
of Chaptor 83 of the Acts of 1925 1s heredby

arnonded by striking out in the eiﬁhth line of S —

sub~gootion 1 thoreof, the words "out of which'"
and substituting thorefor the words "which amounts
shall Yo invostod by tho trustéds of tho General
8inking Fund, who shall bo the trustees therooff
out of whioh "Loocal Improvement Redemption Fund",

36. Sub-section 1 of Section 678

is onondoed by striking out the words "bonds of
tho Dominion of Oanada! in the seventh line
thoroof and substituting therefor the followlng
wordse: "Investrionts similar to those in which
tho funds of tho General Sinking Fund may be

invostodt,

374 Sub~scotion 1 of Section 678 is
furthor armended by adding thereto after the last
word thorcof tho following: "and such sunm whether
on deoposit or invested shall be under the control
of and in the oustody of the trustecs of the
Gonoranl Sinmkinpg Fundf,

~L76w

;\ﬁ

R R T . — . -
- S PR R R o



o Iy e S

March 13%th, 1934,

38, Sub-scction 2 of Soction 1 of
Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1928 is amonded by adling
theroto, inmediately following the last word
thoroof the following: "And such balance or

surplus nay be investod by the Trustees of the
General Sinking Fund in investmonts similar to
those 0f the Goneoral Sinking Fund and shall be under
the control and direction of such trustees,

subject to the provisions of this Act',

38A. Tho Charter is agended by sdding
theroto inmediately following Section 756 thereof
the following seotion

"756A. (1) Whore any building or
etructuro of any part thereof has
been destroyed or partially destroyed
by any fire, accident, decay or other
cousc, the inspootor rnay order tho
ownor or apont of the owner of such
building or structure to remove such
buillding or structure or any portion
roneining thereof to such an extent as
the Inspector shall determine, and if
the owner or agent so notifioed falls
to conply with such notice for forty-
elght hours after the recolpt thereof,
tho Inspector ney rerove or destroy
tho same at the expense of the owner,
vhich expense ray be recovered fron
tho owvmer by action in the name of the Olity.

-~ (2) Where any dbuilding or structure
or anhy part thoreof has beon destroyed
or partially destroyed by any fire,
accicdent, deony 4r other ocause, the
propeorty on which the building or
structure stood shall be deered to be a
vacant lot within the neaning and for
the purposes only of Section 578 of
this Aot ~

39. Sub~soction (1) of Section 757
is anendod by striking out the words "and - |
18 in fact not oocoupied and" in the fourth line
thoreof and substituting thorefor the word “or®,

Sub-scction (2) of eald Beotion
757 is anmonded Ly striking out the words "that such
ocondition has existed for not less then six
ronthe, during which time suoh building has
not been bonn fide oocupied elthor for habitation
or business purposes and " in the third,
fourth, fifth and sixth lines thoreof and
substiluting thorefor the word "or",

40, Socotion 898 is repoaldd and tho
following substitutod thorcfors

47 7o




" March 13th, 1934,

"898.(1) Ang such cormissioncr appointoed
by tho Governor-ineCouncil shall bo
oligible for ro-appointrient to tho
Board for a scoond torm of throe yoars,
but not for a third tern until tho
oxpiration of cleven months fron the
tine of his poing out of offioce.

(2) Any such Cormissioner appointed
by tho Council shall be elirible for re~
appointrnent to the Board for further
torns of three yenrs each',

B1. (1) The lien on the personal property of ony
porson assesscd for a business tax or a household
tax for the clvic year 1933-1934 canferred by
Scotion 438 is horcby oxtended from the expiry

of' that year up to and inoluding the first day

of: Noverbor, 1934,

(2) The Governor-in-Council riay at the
requost of the City, nade prior to the 2lst
day of September 1934, extend the said 1lien for
business tax or household tax beyond the lst
day of Novembor, 1934, until such time as the
City roquosts.

(3) Thie scotion shall Be deemed to have
corie into force and effect on the 29th day of
April 1934, | -

42, (lz Notwithetanding the provisions of
Section 437, the lien of the Clty upon real
property for rates and toxes assessed for the
civic year 1931~1932 ls hereby extended fron
tho oxpiry of the sald lien up to and including
the first day .of Noverber, 1934,

(2) The Governor-in-Council may at the
request of the City, mede prior to the 2lst day
of Soptorber 1934, extond the said 1lien updn
roal property for tho clvic year 1931=~1932 beyond
tho 1st day of Novorbor 1934, until such time
as tho City requests. |

- (3) This scotion shall be deerdd to have
oconie into force and effect on the twenty-ninth

day of April, 1934,

43, (1) The rosolution of the Oouncil passed on
tho 27th day of Fobruary 1934, requiring cortain
orployecs of the Oity to contribute to the Oity
10% of tho salary or wages recelved from the

0ity for the purposes of the general revenue of
the 0ity during tho olvic year 1934~1935, 1is
hercby ratified and confirmed and declared to be
binding on all omployees effeoted thercby, and
tho Treasurer is horcby authorlzed to deduct

tho said omount of 10% from the salaries or wages
of all such enployecs and rotaln tho sald sum

for the purposes of the general revenue of the Clty,

478~




March 13th, 193k,

(2) Any surplus reccived in excese of the
anount costlmated to be received from the deductions
o8 herecinbeforc provided in any year, ilncluding
the olvic yonr 1933~1934, shall be oarried forward
and placed in an account for the purpose of applying
such surplus to the cstinates ¢f any ensuing
civic year.

hhe Notwithstanding the action of tho Oouncil
in objocting to the itom of snlaries in the
cstimatcs of the Board of School Cormissioners for
tho civic year 1934-1935, in the manner provided

in tho Chartor, the reductions made in rospect

to such snlarios shall not affect tho amount to

- whioch tho reciplents of such salaries would be
ontitlod to roceive from any superannuation fund,

but tho arount of such superannuation shall bo corputed

o8 1f tho sun so wlithheld from such reoipients had
in faot been receivod by such reciplents ond by
then contributed to the City for the purposos

of tho Oity for the oivic year 1934-1935, and

the anount of such superannuation shall ﬁe tho sane
as 1f tho Council had not objected to the sald
iten of salarios,.

45, Upon the completion of the improving and
paving of the Dutch Village Road, the Oity shall
pay to the Troasurocr of the Government of the
Province of Nova Scotie one quarter of the cost
of such improving and paving, provided howevor,
that such one-quartor share of the Clty shall not
oxcood theo sun of 8even Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($7,500.00) and suoh share shall not be
paid by the Oity until the City Engineer shall
givo o cortifioate to the effect that the sald
inproverient s ond paving have been completed to
his satisfaoction.

46, The 0ity nay expend during the oivio
yoear 1934=35 a surt not exceeding Two Thousand

Fivo Hundrod Dollare ($2,500.00) on the permanent
inprovoront of tho 8ir Sanford Fleming Park, and
tho salcd sunm nay be borrowed from any bank or

fund svellablo, and with tho interest thereon
inoludod in the estimates for the year 1935-1936,
end such sun shall be spent only upon and in
socordence with the reoconmendetlion of the Engineer.

47, The 01ty mag borrow s sum not exceeding
§ix Thousand Dollare ($6,000.00) and expend

tho sone for the payment of additions to the

roof of the prosent stone shed at the Olty Prison
and robuilding the oupola on the main bullding

and for the installation of new bollers or

furnncos and copl=blowers and for additions to
plurbing and heating and for the replacement of
presont ico—box by the installation of a similar
joo~box or an olectric rdfrigerator; the roplacenent
of oxigting wooden oo&%9§oors with modern steel




March 13th, 1934,

doors and for the installation of any wiring and
the supplylng of any necessary natorinl thercfor
required to oarry out the recormondation of tho
Olty Electrician, and the sunm so borrowed with
interest shall be repaid in three yearly instalnents,
the first payable on the 1st day of August in

the year succeeding the yeor in which the money is
borrowed, and one instalment on each succecding

let dey of August, the amount of each instalnent
with interest to ﬁe included in the cstinntos for
the yoar in which the sarnc 1s payablo.

Moved by Alderman. Conn, soconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that itons no. 13 and 46 rolating
to the Public Gardens be deferred until the meeting
of Council to be held on Thursday evonlng.
Motion passed. |

~ Moved by Aldernan Probert, seconded

by Alderman Doyle that Ttem U rélating to
Seotion 36l of the Oity Chartor bo deleted.
Mofién péééed.f | | |
. Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer thaet Item 29 relating to
Soctlon 44OA of the Oity Ohartor be deferrod
until the meoting of'Oounoil'to-bo ho1d on
Thursdey evening. Motion passede

Moved by Alderman 0!'Toole,
seconded by Alderman Probort that Item 31 relating
%o Section 476 of tho Oity Ohartor bo doferred
until the meétin@ of Oouncil to be hoid
Thursday évening. Motion paesod.

| o Moved by Alderman Doylo,,eooonded

by Alderman Probert that Itom 32 rolating %o
Seotion 489 of the Oity Oharter bo doforred until
tho meeting of Oounocil to be held Thursduy

« Motion assed.
evening P il 1127




March 13th, 1934,

Hoved by Alderman Doyle, scconded byi

—

Aldernan Miller that Iten 38?rolating to Scction 756

~of the City Qharter bo- deferred until the meeting

of Council to be hold Thursday evening. Motion passed.
Moved by Aldernman Doyle, sebonded by

Alderman Miller that Itonm 40 rolating to Seotion

898 of the City Chartor be deferred until the

nmeetin; of Oouncil to be held on Thursday evening.

Motlon passed.
EM 4% REDATING T W TY PRISON

Read letter of William B. MoKay as follows.
March 13th, 1934,

Alderman Ae H. Iinshull,
City Hall
Holifax, f. s.

Dear Slrie

In obedience to your request the
cast lron heating bollers at the "Oity Prison" have
been examined to deternine thelr present condition,
and it was found that the two boilors are
"Thompson & Sutherland " - 7 scotion 24 series,
cast lron seftional boilers} these bollers arec
set back to back, and connected in hattery
form to a ocommon header on both flow and rcturn
in the usual approved manner.

It appears that these boilers have been
installed for a period of about scventeen years,
and on checking the size of the bullding and
estinating the amount of heat required, it is
quite apparont that thoesc bollers in recent years
in consequence of lowercd efficiency have been
subjectod to heavy firing conditlons to malntaln
tho load, Therefore, they have beon under
considereble strain for a pood portion of tho
seventeen years.

The oclass of fuel used, wglle porfeotly
cood for use in this class of boiior, and under

the usual operating oconditions, hed a soriowhat
destructive effect on the soctions during tho

period when heating is not required, and our
oxporience in Halifax under similar conditions

shows that thesec bollers are in a preoarious state,
and 1t would be found if tho boilers woro dis-
mantled, that the sections aftor thc sanle is
roroved would be very, very thin, in fact 1t would
bo safe to say that the sections could not bo

put together ggaln. g e




March 13th, 193k,

Based on the experience of the past, it is
reoormiended that the bollers be replaced, because
there is every liklihood that either one or both
nay ot any time develop a fracture in one of

the sections, and it only requires one section

to put boilers in this condition entirely out

of conmisslon, and to effect a repair would be
very costly. At the sane time sonme consideration
shoulld be jiven to the very low efficiency and
lack of adequate results throughout the building,
in other words this plant has reached the point
where the annual consumption of fuel is beyond
the reasonable requirements and is a consideration,
ancd the laok of adequate results in the bullding
18 also a justification for neking the above
recorriendation,

Tfusting the above will prove
o satlisfaoctory reply to your request,

Yours truly,
W. B. MacKay.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Aldernan Oonn that Item 47 providing
for the borrowing of $6,000.,00 for repairing
Oity Prison be changed to read §5,000,00.

Motion passed.,

Aldernen Stech and Getley
wishing to be recorded against.

Moved by alderman MecDonald,
seconded by Alderman Minshull that Item 1 be
deait with at this meeting. Motlon passed,

Moved by Alderman Probert, seconded
by Aldermen Minshull that Item 1 e lating to
Seotion 109 of the Oity Charter be adopt ed.

Motion put and passed, 9 voting for the sane
and 3 againset it as followss
et O




March 13th, 1934,

FOR THE MOTIQN . AGAINST IT
Aldernen Minshull =~ Aldernen 0!Toole
Stech : : Getloy

Donovan . Smeltzer
Conn ~

Golden
MoDonald
MacDonald
Holland
Probert

: ...9- ' _.3_
10.55 otcloaok;
Moved by Aldernan Sueltger, seconded
by Aldernan Stech that this meoting do now

adjourn. Motlon passed.

LIST OF LIN
Logislation | 468.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRUAN,

H., 0. Powell, -
OITY OLERK,

bt F




